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NB – the consultation process is being undertaken by a contractor to the Environment Agency (Dialogue by Design) and is via a website (http://wloqp.dialoguebydesign.net/main.asp) – background documents are available at http://wloqp.dialoguebydesign.net/bgos/backgroundS.asp.  

The Agency also has the capacity to accept other comments and supporting documentation but clearly wish to use the website as the main vehicle.  This does restrict the scope for addressing all the issues (the questions are theirs and focus on the proposed protocol and do not address the supporting information which is available on the website).  These possible answers are fitted into the scheme on the Dialogue by Design website.  In order to comment a registration on the website is required (this may add some delay to the process).

General

1. What do you think of the concept of this Quality Protocol – does complying with it provide sufficient evidence to demonstrate that processed fuel oil has been fully recovered? 

Waste protocols and end of waste tests are not a core competency of ATC so we cannot comment on the end of test or adequacy of this protocol in this regard.

ATC agree that the quality protocol should ensure PFO meets the basic quality requirements in terms of physical properties (viscosity, flash point, water content, carbon residue and distillation) of Class D gasoil and Class G heavy fuel oil.
However, ATC would expect that, concerning additional chemical constraints, any protocol would be based on solid evidence and a thorough assessment of environmental impacts and consideration of practical as well as technical aspects of the proposed facilities in which PFO is to be used.  It is not clear that this is the case for this protocol.  Basing standards simply on concentrations of components is not, of itself, an adequate way of ensuring or assessing environmental impacts.  There is no suggestion that the process has been informed by the use of tools including life-cycle assessment and appropriate risk and environmental assessments.  Consequently the protocol is unlikely to be adequate and a more thorough assessment process needs to be undertaken.

It is also noted that within the Key Decisions document, there is no comment that describes any testing conducted and that the TAG members could not reach consensus or conclusion on a number of issues indicating that additional work is probably required and questions remain.

Please bear this in mind when making use of answers to questions below – the questions are narrow in nature and they may well need to be revisited when the protocol is revised prior to its application.

Section 1.5

2. Are the dates for review realistic? If not, please provide alternatives. 

Assuming that an adequate protocol can be agreed then yes.   Any review should include assessment of data gathered from operation in the period so any modifications of a protocol are informed by experience.
Section 2.2.2

3. Is applying acceptance criteria to inputs sufficient or should inputs be analysed? If so, please provide information on the type of analysis required and frequency. 

This section is weak and would need to be revisited to ensure that a practical, pragmatic system is put in place adequately reflecting the protocol requirements and addressing the identified risks.  

It is the responsibility of the manufacturer to apply acceptance criteria that will enable them to take and process appropriate waste lubricating oil (WLO) from Appendix B of the Protocol.
Section 2.2.3

4. Do you agree with the criteria for producing processed fuel oil? If not, please explain why. 

The standards in Appendix C have been developed without the support of sound scientific evidence. The Court ruling concluded that ‘it should be enough that the holder has converted waste material into a distinct, marketable product, which can be used in exactly the same way as an ordinary fuel, and with no worse environmental effects’. A ‘cradle to grave’ Life Cycle Analysis (LCA) has not been conducted and therefore the ‘no worse environmental effects’ statement has not been tested.
In addition, any changes to the Protocol, i.e. any changes to existing standards or the addition of new standards, should not take place without industry collaboration and consultation and appropriate scientific demonstration of suitability of product to ensure compliance with the ‘no worse environmental effects’ statement.

Once a soundly-based protocol is developed it will be possible to comment on steps needed to ensure implementation.

Section 3

5. The success of the Quality Protocol relies on accurate and comprehensive record keeping and specifies information to be held. Are these records sufficient? If not, what additional records should be made and retained? 

Record keeping requirements should be designed to be practical and reflect the needs of the protocol.
Section 3.4

6. 
We have proposed that testing is carried out on every batch. Would you support batch testing of PFO in line with the proposals set out in Appendix C? If not, what do you propose and why? 

Yes – testing each batch would be appropriate.
Section 3.7

7. Is four years a reasonable time period to retain supply documentation? If not, how long would you suggest and why? 

Four years is appropriate as this is in line with standard laboratory practice and aligns with re-certification dates of ISO accredited laboratories. 
Section 4

8.
The Quality Protocol allows PFO that meets the standard for gas-oil to be used in any application. Do you agree? If not why not? 

The protocol does not make this statement. 

Division into gas oil and HFO specifications appears arbitrary and the basis appears unsupported by data or analysis.  Therefore it is premature and potentially misleading to make these distinctions and it is not possible to respond in detail.  

It does appear to be both restrictive and potentially confusing given the wide range of fuel types and wide range of potential applications.

9. 
PFO that meets the heavy fuel oil standard can only be used in applications where it is a direct substitute for HFO. Do you agree? If not, why not? 

As above.
Appendix A

10. Are the definitions provided clear enough? If not, what do you suggest? 

‘Acceptance criteria’ – the sentence, ‘as a minimum, acceptance criteria should fulfil the requirements of the chosen standard (see Appendix C for two proposed standards)’ is ambiguous and suggests that only WLOs meeting the appropriate standard can be used. This negates the need for a processing activity as the WLO meets the standard. 
An ATC member has been in contact with the Environment Agency regarding this definition, below is the response from the WOTAG EA member:

‘A waste oil processor should be mindful of the required standard for the processed fuel oil product when accepting waste oil feedstock as there will be limitations to what the process can achieve and therefore accept as feedstock. This does not mean that inputs must comply with output specifications before any processing.  A reference to Appendix B should also be appropriate minimum acceptance criteria. I will suggest to the Quality Protocols team that clarification should be provided on this aspect as part of the overall protocol revision following consultation.’

This clarification is required and has yet to be shared.

Appendix B

11.Are any of the waste types listed in Appendix B unsuitable? If so, please provide evidence to support inclusion / exclusion. 

Looking down the list it is clear that properly designed waste management permits would be the appropriate way to manage inputs and not by reference to this broad-based and generic list.  Clearly the list covers a wide range of waste types and not all would be suitable as major components for PFO even if minor amounts of some of them could be used successfully.  This needs to be reconsidered.

12. Is it likely that the list in Appendix B will need updating in the near future? If so, we will hold a copy on the Environment Agency website so that it can be updated more readily. Will this solve the problem? 

This question is unclear.  The list may need updating but this should be informed by the process of work needed to underpin the development of a suitable protocol.

Appendix C

13. Do you agree with the parameters set for the gas-oil equivalent? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

Without sound scientific evidence supporting these standards it is not possible to compare a processed fuel oil with a virgin fuel oil in terms of environmental impact.
14. Do you agree with the limits set for each parameter for the gas oil equivalent? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

See response to question 13.  We suggest that a process of scientific assessment be used to derive appropriate standards which may include (but not be limited to) a list of concentration values for specified components. The standards are also ambiguous in the limit requirements e.g. in the specification for HFO equivalent, the limit for lead is 25ppm it does not identify if this is maximum, minimum or if 25.05 would acceptable. 

15. Do you agree with the test methods set for each parameter and limit for the gas oil equivalent? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

It is not possible to comment on the appropriate methods until values for components are derived based on a scientific assessment.  Each method requires proper evaluation to determine whether they are effective and appropriate for the materials and all values need to be expressed in appropriate units.

In addition, it is noted that within the Key Decisions document, the test method for sulphated ash is still under development and in the draft protocol several components have not identified methods.

16. Do you agree with the parameters for the heavy fuel oil equivalent? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

See response to question 13. Without sound scientific evidence supporting these standards it is not possible to compare a processed fuel oil with a virgin heavy fuel oil in terms of environmental impact.

17. Do you agree with the limits set for each parameter for the heavy fuel oil? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

See response to question 14.

18. Do you agree with the test methods set for each parameter and limit for the heavy fuel oil? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

See response to question 15.

19. Do you agree with the limit set for PCBs? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

See response to question 14.  A low limit should be set for PCB to exclude the possibility of contamination with PCB and related compounds.

20. Do you agree with the limits set for metals? If not, what do you suggest and why? 

ATC does not agree with the limits set for metals.  Member companies within ATC supply metal-based additives for a range of fuel applications and these additives clearly show performance and emission benefits in the chosen areas of application.  Any proposed limits for individual metal elements should be based on sound scientific evidence demonstrating that a limit is necessary to avoid identifiable environmental impacts.

General

21. Do you have any other comments or suggestions to make? 

ATC are concerned that limits set within the standards of Appendix C are arbitrary, are not supported by sound scientific evidence, have been set without consideration of why particular chemicals are used in lubricants, in terms of performance characteristics and environmental benefits, and without the use of LCA that demonstrates the Court ruling of ‘no worse environmental effect’. 

Any protocol should make use of life-cycle thinking as part of the development of a soundly-based and practical approach to achieve the desired result of environmentally sound management.  

ATC members would be pleased to participate and contribute to the development of an improved protocol using data and analysis.  
